employability factors in relation to influencing their future employability in the graduate 

labour market?  

Research Question III: The trade-off between the benefits of university participation 

and the cost of debt accumulated during higher education studies: Students’ perceptions, offers 

a further contribution of this research.  

One thousand three hundred and fifty-five (n=1,355) penultimate year undergraduates 

from twenty-one degree subjects completed a self-reporting questionnaire in 2015/2016 (wave 

one), and three hundred and eighty-seven (n=387) participants subsequently completed a 

second questionnaire in their final year of study in 2016/2017 (wave two). Additionally, 

interviews were conducted with thirty-eight final year undergraduates from twenty-one degree 

subjects in 2016/2017, with the purpose of further validating the conceptual model by

[...]

Tomlinson, 2014; 2012; Wilton, 2014; 

2011). Jackson evidenced this position in Australia and Wilton in the UK, both via 

quantitatively based studies; while Tomlinson adopted a UK based qualitative approach. 

Bunce, Baird and Jones (2016), in a study of six-hundred-and-eight students (n=608) from 

across thirty-five English universities, found that increased consumer orientation was linked to 

lower academic performance. Limitations of this study included the cross-sectional approach 

and opting to measure academic performance by asking the student to self-report their latest

[...]

(Semester, Year, Other), Optional or Compulsory Placement, and Number of Students on 

Placement. Collation of results took place in December 2014, with publication internally at 

University A in January 2015. The CFWPA findings indicated that only six hundred and fifty-

four (n=654) undergraduate students at University A undertook WIL as part of their degree 

course. However, students with WIL opportunities appeared to be more employable (Gowar, 

2015; Gowar & Donald, 2015). Given the relatively low number of students at University A